and indirectly) 48.99% of Beta Utensili S.p.A. and 20% of Sant’Agata S.p.A., while TIPO S.p.A.

and Betaclub S.r.l. were then merged into TIP in December. The total outlay for the transaction

was approximately Euro 134.5 million.

In addition to the capital gains realised on the sale of shares, financial income includes

approximately Euro 9.8 million in dividends received, including the extraordinary FCA N.V.

dividend, amounting to Euro 2.7 million, and the dividend paid in kind in the form of 24,692

Faurecia S.A. shares, whose countervalue at the date of distribution was approximately Euro 1.1

million.

Advisory activity recorded revenues of approximately Euro 6.3 million in the period.

Personnel expenses, which, as always, are significantly impacted by the variable remuneration of

the executive directors (i.e. the only remuneration tied to performance for the period), also include

Consolidated income statement

IFRS 9

31/12/2021

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassification to

income statement

of adjustments to

financial assets

PRO FORMA

31/12/2021

PRO FORMA

31/12/2020

(in Euro)

Total revenues 6,352,260 6,352,260 4,402,239

Purchases, service and other costs   (4,817,214) (4,817,214) (2,270,267)

Personnel expenses   (48,661,186) (48,661,186) (12,886,384)

Amortisation   (345,125) (345,125) (344,956)

Operating profit/(loss)   (47,471,265) 0 0 (47,471,265) (11,099,368)

Financial income   24,058,932 114,659,405 138,718,337 64,110,171

Financial charges   (19,632,055) 0 (19,632,055) (18,036,436)

Profit before adjustments to investments   (43,044,388) 114,659,405 0 71,615,017 34,974,366

Share of profit/(loss) of associates measured

under the equity method   58,902,003 0 58,902,001 27,837,630

Adjustments to financial assets   (409,732) (409,732) (26,789,563)

Profit / (loss) before taxes   15,857,615 114,659,405 (409,732) 130,107,286 36,022,433

Current and deferred taxes   9,324,619 (11,484,215) 0 (2,159,596) 426,423

Profit / (loss) of the period 25,182,234 103,175,190 (409,732) 127,947,690 36,448,856

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the shareholders of the parent 22,615,237 73,545,521 (409,732) 95,751,023
34,642,606

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the minority interest 2,566,997 29,629,669 0 32,196,667
1,806,250

TAMBURI INVESTMENT PARTNERS GROUP

Page 6

the financial impact of the assignment in March of the last options (totalling 3,500,000) under the

“2014-2021 TIP Incentive Plan” stock option plan, which has now been fully allocated. The

increase in other operating costs is correlated with the costs incurred in order to complete the

transactions for the period.

Other financial income includes mainly interest income and gains on bonds for Euro 6.6 million,

changes in the fair value of short-term investments in listed shares and gains realised for Euro 1.5

million, exchange gains of Euro 3.2 million and increases in the value of derivative instruments of